Resolution No. 429 August 20, 2024

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Amend The 2024 Ulster County Operating Budget – Office Of Employment And Training

Referred to: The Economic Development, Planning, Education, Employment, Arts and Agriculture Committee (Chairwoman Sperry and Legislators Clinton, Corcoran, Hewitt, Litts, Stewart and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairwoman of the Economic Development, Planning, Education, Employment, Arts and Agriculture Committee, Megan Sperry, and Deputy Chair Herbert Litts, III offer the following:

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Office of Employment and Training; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Temporary Assistance and Disability (OTDA) has notified Ulster County Office of Employment and Training that funding for 2024 for the year-round Youth Employment Program (YEP) is \$689,082.00; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County's year-round Youth Employment Program (YEP) helps young people from low-income households gain valuable work experience during the school year and a significant wage; and

WHEREAS, 100% of the youth's wages are paid by United Way through a contract with the County using federal funds for the school year work experience internship; and

WHEREAS, no County contribution or matching funding is required; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2024 Ulster County Operating Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
BB.6292.2980-4600.4660 (App#)	Misc. Contractual Exp Other	\$689,082.00
BB.6292.2980-3400.4790 (Rev#)	Federal Aid Job Training Partnership,	\$689,082.00

and moves its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 429 August 20, 2024

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Amend The 2024 Ulster County Operating Budget – Office Of Employment And Training

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 20 NOES: 0

(Absent: Legislators Clinton, Lopez, and Stewart)

Passed Committee: Economic Development, Planning, Education, Employment, Arts and Agriculture as amended on August 6, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on August 15, 2024

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$689,082.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$689,082.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK
ss:
COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20th Day of August in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22^{nd} Day of August in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of August 2024.

Approved by the County Executive this 30th Day of August 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive